difference between the fair value and the book value of the entity.  As a result, there was no accounting impact

related to the business combination in the consolidated statements of operations.

The Company determined the fair value of NTI Asean using the capitalized income method, including a

capitalization rate of 25%.  The allocation of the total transaction amount was as follow:

Net assets acquired (liabilities assumed):

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,613,000

Accounts receivables   1,342,000

Investments in joint ventures   4,967,000

Value of assets  $ 7,922,000

Purchase price:

Fair value of non-controlling interest  $ 3,961,000

Value of previously held interest   3,961,000

Total consideration  $ 7,922,000

The following is a summary of certain line items of the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the

fiscal year ended August 31, 2012 as reported and on a pro forma basis, assuming the consolidation of NTI

Asean on the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of the beginning of such period:

  NTI  Eliminated in

 As Reported Asean Consolidation Pro Forma

Net sales .....  $ 22,781,653 $ — $ — $ 22,781,653

Cost of goods sold .....   14,528,785  — —  14,528,785

Gross profit.....   8,252,868  — —  8,252,868

Joint venture operations .....   10,142,707  3,395,354 (1,414,248) 12,123,813

Operating expenses .....   13,825,806  185,700 — 14,011,506

Operating income .....   4,569,769  3,209,654 (1,414,248) 6,365,175

Income before income tax expense .....   4,616,646  3,209,654 (1,414,248) 6,412,052

Income tax expense .....   1,041,000  381,466 — 1,422,466

Net income .....   3,575,646  2,828,188 (1,414,248) 4,989,586

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest .....  127,450  (1,131,275) — (1,003,825)

Net income attributable to NTIC .....   3,448,196  1,696,913 (1,414,248) 3,730,861

Net income per common diluted share .....  $ 0.78 $ 0.38 $ (0.32) $ 0.84

4. INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:
  August 31, 2013  August 31, 2012

Production materials  $ 1,096,693 $ $ 1,462,615

Finished goods  4,014,856  2,688,582

  $ 5,111,549 $ $ 4,151,197

67

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

6. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, NET

Patents and trademarks, net consisted of the following:

Patent and trademark costs are amortized over seven years.  Costs incurred related to patents and trademarks are